In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_l Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

saonemoime Notice of final account prior to dissolution

sl

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986 in CVI_
>
E *ATOF30W1*
A8 23/02/2018 #89
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details )

Company number |0 FFFESFWF

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Exaro Holdings Limited

hold biack capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forenameds) Freddy

Surname b\/\ e lQS‘E‘d/\ .

Liquidator’'s address

Building nameinumber‘ Lynton House

Street 1 7 - 12 Tavistock Square

Post town | London

County/Region ’

se W[ [1 [ [o[L[T

Country [

u Liquidator’s name ®

Full forename(s} Jonathan © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname 2a < <, another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number [ Lynton House @ Other liquidator
- Use this section to tell us about

Street ] 7 - 12 Tavistock Square another liquidator

Post town ’ London

County/Region i

e [wic[1[H[ [8[L[T

Country '

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

I Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release,

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

LiQUidator's Signature Signature

X
Signature date E E ’rb_ i EW W E

0a/17 Version 1.0



Exaro Holdings Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 13/01/2017 From 13/01/2017

of Affairs To 31/12/2017 To 3112/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NiL Investments NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,200.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10.00) Ordinary Shareholders o ~NIL I\ |
NIL NIL
{1,210.00) NIL N

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Note:
All items detailed on the receipts and payments account are shown gross of VAT as the Company was not VAT

registered and VAT was therefore an expense of the liquidation estate.
Jomathan Davi ss FCCA FABRP A
Joint Liquidato

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210 21 February 2018 09 01



1
‘

2 Sovereign Quay, Havannah Street, Cardiff, CF10 55F UK
T +44(0) 29 2049 5444 E: cardiff@menazies co.uk

Qur ref FXK/JDB/ARD/RLL/32958
21 December 2017

Private and Confidential
To all known creditors (excluding opted-
out creditors) and members

MENZIES

Please ask for

Rhianydd Lioyd
T:+44 +44 (0) 29 2044 7518
Hloyd@menzies.co.uk

Dear Sirs

Exaro Holdings Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) {(“the Company”)

Company registered number 07769303

I refer to the appointment of Freddy Khatatschi FCA FABRP MIPA and me as Joint Liquidators of the

Company on 13 January 2017.

The administration of the Liquidation is now complete and I am now in a position to conclude the
winding up of the Company. This is my final account of the winding up, pursuant to Section 106 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 18.14 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)

Ruies 2016 for the period 13 January 2017 to 13 December 2017.
Please find enclosed the following:
« Final account to creditors and members

« Notice to creditors of the final account
+« Notice as to no dividend

Creditors and members should note that provided no objections are received, Freddy Khalatschi
FCA FABRP MIPA and I shall obtain our release as Joint Liquidators following the delivery of the
final notice to the Registrar of Companies. Approximately three months after the delivery of the

final account, the Company will be dissclved by the Registrar of Companies.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or If they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact my colleague Rhianydd Lloyd by

emait at riloyd@menzies.co.uk, or by phone on 029 2049 5444 before my release.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Exaro Holdi Limited

JOINT DXQUIDATOR

Menzies LLP 1s a limited hability partnership reqistered in England and Wales under number QC336077 to carry out audit work and

15 regulated for a range of investment business acliviies by the Institute of Chartered Accounlants in England and Wales Menzies
Corperate Finance | imited 1s regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty fer the conduct ol cor porate hinance activities and 1s registered
in England and Wates under number 0414209/ Thew registered affice 1s ot 15t Floor, Midas House, 47 Goldsworth Road, Wolking, Surrey
GU21 4L0 A bist of the members nf Menzies LLP 15 open to inspection 4t s registered office Any reference ta a partner in relation lo
Menztes LLP means o member of Manzies LLP Individuals within the hirm who acl a5 insolvency practiioners are icensed in the UK by
the Insolvency Practitioners Assocratien When acting as officeholders they do so without personal liability

Menzies 1s a member of

lnternational

A world-wide netwerk of independent
accounting firms and business advisers



Exaro Holdings Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) {“the Company”)
Formerly

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS PURSUANT TO
RULE 18.14 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

FROM 13 January 2017 TO 13 December 2017

DATED 21 December 2017



JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ACCOUNT OF THE WINDING UP

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Following my appointment as Joint Liquidator of the Company on 13 January 2017, please
see below my final account of the winding up pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act
1986 (as amended) ("the Act”) and rule 18.14 of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 (“the Rules”) for the period 13 January 2017 to 13 December 2017.

The Company’s statutory information is attached at Appendix 1 of this account.

Executive Summary
The Company was incorporated to act as a holding company for an associated company. It

did not trade in its own right. The Company was placed into liquidation as a result of its
only asset, an investment in an associated company, no lenger holding any value and

entering into insolvent liquidation.

In view of the lack of funds in the estate, there was no dividend prospects for the
Company’s creditors.

ASSET REALISATIONS

Investments
The Company'’s only asset was an investment, by way of its 100% shareholding 1n an associated

company, Exaronews Limited, which entered into liquidation on 13 January 2017, There s no
prospect of a distribution to unsecured creditors from that liquidation and as a result, there is
nc value in the investment for the Company.

There are no assets remaining to be realised and the affairs of the Company have been fully
wound up.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I was obliged to investigate the Company’s financial affairs and the conduct of the directors
as Joint Liquidator. I therefore undertook an initial investigation in order to establish
whether there were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further
investigation, taking intoc account potential recoveries and the potential costs involved.

The Company’s books and records were recovered, listed and analysed and initial enquiries
were made of the creditors, in order to ascertain whether there were any potential asset

recoveries that required further action.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this
appointment.

I have complied with my obligations pursuant to the Company’s Directors Disqualification
Act 1986, to submit a report to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the directors. The
contents of this report remain confidential.

PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES

On 15 December 2016, the board of directors authorised the payment of a fixed fee of £5,000
plus VAT, for assisting with the preparation of the statement of affairs and arranging the
meeting of creditors to appoint a liquidator. After taking into account the nature and
complexity of the assignment, I concluded that a fixed fee of £5,000 was reasonable to cover
the work required. Creditors later ratified this decision at the meeting held on 13 January
2017 in addition to my pre-appointment disbursements of £538.40 plus VAT.

Thus fee was paid by Right Angles PR Limited, who was instructed and paid by the Company’s
director and shareholder, Jerome Paul Booth, to make arrangements for the Company to be

wound up.



5. JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

51 At a meeting of creditars held on 13 January 2017, it was rescived that my remuneration
be fixed by reference to time properly spent by me and my staff in attending to matters
arising in the Liquidation as set out in the fees estimate of £12,525. The fees estimate acts
as a cap and I cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking
approval from creditors.

5.2 My total time costs for the Liquidation amount to £3,485 made up of 19.2 hours at an
average charge out rate of £181.51. A breakdown of these time costs far the whole of the
Liquidation 1s set out at Appendix 3.

5.3 Creditors will note that I have not drawn any remuneration from this estate due to a lack of
realisations.

54 A narrative explanation of the work done during the Liquidation is set out at Appendix 3a.

5.5 A comparison of the total time costs incurred in the Liquidation against the fees astimate is
set out at Appendix 3b.

6. JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

6.1 Please see the receipts and payments account detailed at Appendix 2, which shows the
payments made from the estate during the Liquidation.

6.2 I have incurred no expenses in the Liquidation.

6.3 Corporation Tax
Following submission of post-hquidation Corporation Tax returns, no liability was incurred for
the period of the Liquidation.

6.4 Disbursements
I have incurred the following disbursements during this period, which have been paid by my
firm and reimbursed from the Liquidation estate.

Type of Original Incurred | Total Paid Total Remains
disbursement | /revised | in the incurred | in Paid outstanding to
estimate | period (£) Period | (£) Menzies
(E) (E) {E) LLP/written off (£)
Statutory 226.80 234.90 234,90 234.90 | 234.90 | 234.90
advertising
Specific penalty | 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
bond
Land Reqgistry 11.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fees

6.5 1 have incurred £254.90 which has been paid by my firm and not reimbursed from the estate
due to insufficient realisations.

6.6 A statement with regard to my disbursements recovery policy is attached at Appendix 4.

7. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

7.1 Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors in this estate.

7.2 Prescribed Part pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986
The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15
September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company's net property (1.e. the money that
would otherwise be available to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to



7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.2

\

unsecured creditors. In this case there were no relevant floating charges and therefore the
prescribed part provisions did not apply.

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this fiquidation.

Unsecured Creditors
The statement of affairs anticipated unsecured claims of £1,200. I have received unsecured
claims from the only trade and expense creditor in this estate in an amount of £1,200.

No dividend/No further dividend
A dividend wil! not be declared to any class of creditor as no asset realisations were made. A

notice of no dividend I1s enclosed. In the circumstances claims received have not been
adjudicated.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS TO FURTHER INFORMATION AND TO CHALLENGE
LIQUIDATORS  REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3)
at hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’
Fees’ also published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Menzies LLP’s fee
policy are available at the link http://www.menzies.cq.uk/helping- 5iNess-

recovery/fees-quide/. Please refer to the April 2017 version.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors or with the leave of the Court, may (in writing) request me to provide
additional information regarding remuneration or expenses already supplied within this
report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(2) of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016,
such a request or application for leave must be made within 21 days of receipt of the final

account.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors or with the permission of the Court, may apply to Court for one or
more orders under Rules 18.36(4) or 18.37(4) of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016. In accordance with Rule 18.34(3), such appiications must be made within eight
weeks of receipt of the final account. Please see attached Notice to Creditors, which also
provides details relating to the Joint Liquidators’ release.

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now complete and I am seeking the release of Freddy
Khalatschi FCA FABRP MIPA and me as Joint Liquidators of the Company. Creditors and
members should note that provided nc objections to our release are received we shafl
obtain our release as Joint Liquidators following the delivery of the final notice to the
Registrar of Companies. Approximately three months after filing the final account, the
Company will be dissolved.

If you have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if you want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, please contact my colleague Rhianydd Lloyd by
email at rlloyd@menzies.co.uk, or by phone on 029 2049 5444 before gur release.

T

David Bass FCC? FABRP MIPA
dator




Appendix 1

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name:
Company number:
Registered office:
Former registered office:
Former trading address:
Principal trading activity:

Joint Liquidators’ names

Joint Liquidators” address

Date of appointment

Details of any changes of
Liguidator

Contact details of Liquidators

Exaro Holdings Limited

07769303

Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9SLT
27a Floral Street, London, WC2E 9EZ

27a Floral Street, London, WC2E 9EZ

Holding company

Freddy Khalastchi FCA FABRP MIPA and Jonathan David Bass
FCCA FABRP MIPA

Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LT

13 January 2017

There were no changes of Liquidator during the winding up.

Rhianydd Lioyd on 029 2049 5444 or at rlloyd@menzies.co.uk



Appendix 2
Exaro Holdings Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 13 December 2017

RECEIPTS Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)

Investments NIL 0.00
0.00

PAYMENTS

Trade & Expense Creditors {1,200.00) 0.00

Ordinary Shareholders {10.00) 0.00
0.00

Net Receipts/(Payments) 000

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

0.00

Note - VAT is not recoverable.
All items detailed on the receipts and payments account are shown gross of VAT as the Company was not
VAT registered and VAT was therefore an expense of the liquidation estate.

Page 10f 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 14 DBecember 2017 14:53



"SINUIL 9 JO SHUN WNWILIL Ul pIPJ0JS] S| JWIL  § 930N
"inoy Jad S6T3F S J0IRISIUIWPE BY) pue ‘Inoy 13d G053 pue SEEF ApUaaind si Juawubisse SIU3 J0J SIFUDNIADRI4 ADUBAJOSUT 3] JO 3ed Jno-2B1eyd sy g 90N

‘Pajiezap sa3ed Ino abieys ayy ui paloaysl e SIS0) PRILIIAQ T SIO0N
‘uoelIsivwpe ay3 Jo posd syl Bulnp sapesb snouea ayy ybnoaul suooulod JO JBQUINU B UD3Q IABY ABW 343l T 20N

S07-09'99 56-08
08T-58 S61-S4
0£7-581 S61
SKE-52T S62-92Z
S05-51¢ S058-599¢€

anoy Jad 3 noy 1ad 3

[T TS5 08 - 9102 PO 1 [T0¢ PO T ity

SUIEWIW WVIL ADNIATOSNI 30 SILVYH LNO IDUVYHD

£9°081 00°S8F'E 06°191 00+£T°T 0S'vZE' 05'022 05°+09
0g'eT 0LT 05’8 089 08'0 05’1
00°56 05191 0477 oLt 000 00'0 00°0 00’0
0s'zze 05'St8 08t Go0 06°'1 Gb'0 09°0 060
00°GET 0S'ET ot'o 000 01’0 000 000 000
00’0 00°0 06’0 000 00’0 G600 000 00°0
68641 05'+9%' 0£°E1 00°0 059 ov'9 0co 09°0
Ed 3
938y ANNOH $180D SINOY Hoddng Jojealsiuupy loluas ..UWME: 1033341
abeiaay awny jejo) /ieupeg

£L10T 49qWadag £1 01 LT0T Aenuer €1 woyy powad ayjy 1oy Alewwins 3ho abieys awy

HReIS uoddng
lojeaisiuiwpy
101LSS

Jabeuey
Blente-Filq FAETIN]-X|

53503 |ejoL
SINOH [ej0L

Hoddnsg

suonebiseauyl

{UoRNQINISIP pue SWIE)3) S1031pal)
SUONESHeoy 1955V

Bujiueld pue ulwpy

uoIdun} yiom
J0O uoiedyisse|D
SUNOH

£ xipuaddy

uoniyepinbiq ur - paywi sbulpjod osexy




Appendix 3a

Exara Holdings Limited (In Creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Narrative of work undertaken in the period from 13 January 2017 to 13 December 2017

A description of the work undertaken since my appointment as Joint Liquidator is as follows:

1. Administration and planning

There are certain aspects of the case that are required by statute and for the efficient
running of the case. They are not expected to provide a direct quantifiable benefit to
creditors; however, without them, other aspects of the case which do provide a quantifiabie
benefit to creditors would have been less efficient.

This has included statutory advertising, the maintenance of physical case files, electronic
case management information, the review of files, strategic case planning and the routine
administration of the case. It has also included the preparation of documentation and
reports, dealing with correspondence, cashiering and statutory advertising.

Specifically:
Reporting

Time costs were incurred in the formalities of the appointment which included statutory
notifications to the Registrar of Companies, HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"), banks,
creditors, shareholders, and directors.

Cashiering

I am obliged to keep a record of all transactions entered into. Time costs have been
incurred in opening an estate bank account, lodging recelpts, preparing and processing
invoices for payments, reconciling the bank account, and producing the receipts and
payments account. Time has also been incurred in relation to the specific penalty bonding.

Case Closure

Once the case was ready for closure, a review of the files was undertaken and final
Corporation Tax returns submitted. Formal clearance was sought from government
departments, and time was spent in drafting this final account for circulation to members

and creditors.

Further time will be spent submitting this final account to the Registrar of Companies,
completing the formalities of the case closure and the case files together with books and
records wili be archived.

2. ASSET REALISATIONS

There is a direct benefit to creditors in identifying and selling assets. Net asset realisations
provide the financial benefit to creditors and their quantum directiy contributes to the
dividend ultimately available for distribution to creditors.

The Company had no realisable assets and as a result no time was expended in this area.

3. INVESTIGATIONS
Company Books and Records

It 1s a statutory obligation of the officeholder to ensure that the books and records of the
Company are secured. Time was spent In recovering and listing the records. A proportion of
time was also spent in reviewing the recerds to ensure that they were complete. There is
no direct financial benefit to creditors in discharging this responsibility, but the records are
reviewed in order to:



« Ensure all material assets have been identified;

s Prepare a report on the directors’ conduct;

« Identify whether there are any legal actions that can be pursued to increase the funds
available to creditors.

Directors’ conduct report

It is a statutory requirement that the office holder prepares a report on the conduct of each
person who was a director of the Company within the three years prior to the failure of the
Company. This report, which was submitted to the Insolvency Service, 1s confidential and
not able to be disclosed to stakeholders. The work undertaken includes the time spent in
reviewing the Company records to identify possible breaches of the legislation and
considering any concerns raised by creditors.

Preparing the report is a statutory requirement which will not in itself produce a financial
benefit to creditors.

Further investigation

Creditors were requested to advise the office holder if they were aware of any matters
which should be reviewed as potential ines of enquiry which may lead to a recovery action
and hence any realisations which may provide a financial benefit to creditors. Enquiries
were made into the conduct of the directors, reasons for the failure of the Company, and
potential claims against other parties. There were no additional matters requiring further

investigation.

CREDITCRS {CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTION)

Generally

There has been time attributed to creditors in dealing with routine correspondence and
queries and taking telephcne calls from creditors. The time spent has also included
maintaining crediter information on the electronic case management files as well as the

physical case files.

SUPPORT

Time has been allocated by support staff, who do not have specific insolvency knowledge,
having provided assistance to case administrators. This assistance has been in relation to
photocopying, printing, distributing incoming post and scanning in addition to producing
standard documents for editing by case administrators.

There are certain aspects of the case that are required by statute and for the efficient
running of the case. There is a direct quantifiable benefit to creditors in using support staff
In order tg minimise the cost of day-to-day administration where insolvency and case
specific knowledge is not required.



S0T1-09'9S
081-58
0EZ-SBT
SPe-9Z
S0G-S1E
mnoy Jad 3

[TOZ MBS 0L - 9102 PO 1
SHIANIW WVIAL ADNIATOSNI 10 S31vH LNO IDUVHI

*SIINUIL g JO SHUN WNWIUIW Ul papJodal Sl aWl]  § 3joN
4noy Jad G617 S Jojesasiuiupe ay) pue ‘anoy Jad g05F pue §2EF ANURLIND s1juawubisse siyy Joj JSuopipeld AJUsajosu] Y3 Jo d3ea Jno-2b.eyd 3yl £ AJON
‘pa|iz1=p s1el 100 361yl SyU3 W paDBLE) IR SISOD PE3YISAD T 910N
"uorRASIUIWPE 2] JOo poudd ay) Bulinp sapelb snolea 3yl ybnoayl suoizowlold JO Jaquuinu B udadq aAry ABWU 943y ] T 3ON

56-08
561-9L
S61
56Z-5¢¢

S08-59¢€
noy Jjad 3

ZT0¢ PG T wold

#8315 poddng
J03R1JS|UILPY
J01UDg

iabeuepy
Joyaaig/suued

3505 |¢}0] pajeLuysy

91e1 papuUa|q obRIaAR pajewsy

SINOY |2)0} pajEwInsy

yoddnsg

suonebnsaauy

(uolnglis|p pue swied) s10)pa1)

uocnes|eal Jossy

UoHERSIUNLPY

00°'58b'E 00°528'¢T
1457081 L8'0¥2

0E'61 00'ZS

05°191 00'S6 0Lt 00'0 000 000
05°5b8 05°222 08¢ 00°0£Z'e L7082 00T

0S'ET 00'SET 010 00°ST9'T 1.°0E2 00'£

00°0 000 00°0 00'S6£'T 00'64¢ 00's
05 ¥9p'Z 69617 DLET 00'GRZ'9 £L'1H2 009z

k; 3 Ei E]

$150D I)eN Alanoy | sinoH 1509 9jey Ajlnoy | sanoy
swil jejol | popuaig |ejo0L swiy] |el0] | papudig ejoL

LIOT'TTET 03 LTOT'TOET - |2NPOY

J)jeLyysy 294

uoIIBUNY oM
40 uoneEdISSEY)

OIUUNINI S150D IWIL ISNIVOY NOSINVAWOD J1VWILST 33d - QE

u1o3epnbi ux - paywI sBUIPIOH osex3




APPENDIX 4

MENZIES LLP
DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY

Category 1 Disbursements
Specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent estate and payable to an

independent third party is recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure is made if funds
are available from the insolvent estate. If funds are not available then payment is made from this
firm's office account and reimbursed from the estate should funds become available.

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case. Typical items include statutory advertising, search fees, and
specific penalty bonding in connection with the case.

All such disbursements that have been paid from the estate are shown on the enclosed summary of
our receipts and payments account.



Notice of no dividend
Exaro Holdings Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (“the Company”)

Company registered number: 07769303
Notice is given to the creditors under Rule 14.36 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, by

Freddy Khaltastchi and Jonathan David Bass, of Menzies LLP, Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H 9LT, the Joint Liquidators, that no dividend will be declared to unsecured creditors.

A dividend will not be declared to any class of creditors as no asset were realisations were made
Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Lynton House, 7-
12 Tavistock Sguare, London, EC1H 9SLT, or contact my colleague Rhianydd Lloyd by telephone on 029
2049 5444, or by ematl at riloyd@menzies.co.uk.

DATED THIS 21t DAY OF DECEMBER 2017

=

than David Bassﬁ FABRP MIPA




NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 13 JANUARY 2017 TO 13 DECEMBER 2017

Exaro Holdings Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (“the Company”)

Company registered number: 07769303

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Freddy Khalatschi and Jonathan David Bass of Menzies LLP, Lynton House, 7-12
Tavistock Square, London, WC1H SLT, under Rule 6.28 of The Inselvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 and Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that the Company's affairs have been fullty wound up.

1.

Secured creditors or unsecured creditors with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in question) or with the permission of the court may request
under Rule 18.9, further details of the Joint Liquidaters’ remuneration and expenses within 21
days of receipt of the final account, or

Secured creditors or unsecured creditors with the concurrence of 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question) or with the permission of the court may apply to
court under Rule 18.34, to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and
the amount of expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of the final account, or

Creditors may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators, by giving notice in writing to the Joint
Liquidators, within 8 weeks of delivery of this notice, or before the conclusion of any request for
information regarding the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration or expenses, or before the conclusion of
any application to Court to challenge the Joint Liquidators’ fees or expenses.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under Section 171, upon delivery to the Registrar of
Companies of their final account and notice stating whether any creditor has objected.

The Joint Liquidators will be released at the same time as vacating office providing no objections
to the Joint Liquidators’ release are recerved from the creditors.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Lynton House, 7-
12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H SLT, or contact my colleague Rhianydd Lloyd by telephone on 029

2049 5444, or by emai! at rlloyd@menzies.co.uk.

DATED THIS 21t DAY OF DECEMBER 2017




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wilt help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Rhianydd Lloyd

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Menzies LLP

Lynton House

|
|
| 7 - 12 Tavistock Square
|
|

London

County/Region

e wilelr ] ol ]r

Country

|Dx

Telephone

029 2049 5444

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
infermation held on the public Register.

L1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




